
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

Agenda Item: 3/01 

 = application site 

John Lyon School Middle Road, Harrow HA2 0HN P/2092/21 

6.7. Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 2



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29th September 2021 
 

APPLICATION  
NUMBER: 

P/2092/21 

VALID DATE: 2nd July 2021 
LOCATION: JOHN LYON SCHOOOL, 

MIDDLE ROAD 
WARD: HARROW ON THE HILL 
POSTCODE: HA2 0HN 
APPLICANT: THE KEEPERS AND GOVERNORS OF THE 

POSSESSIONS REVENUES AND GOODS OF THE 
GREE GRAMMAR SCHOOL OF JOHN LYON 

AGENT: RAPLEYS 
CASE OFFICER: CATRIONA COOKE 
EXPIRY DATE: 7TH July 2021 
 
PROPOSAL 
Discharge of section 106 obligations attached to planning permission WEST/695/94/FUL 
dated 23rd June 1995 (The Principal Agreement) as varied by deed of variation dated 
24th September 2007 (First Amendment), application P/3420/06 dated 16 October 2007 
(Second Amendment) and P/2160/10 dated 11 February 2011 (Third Amendment).     
 
The application proposes to fully discharge the obligations within the S.106 which 
restricts future development to within a building envelope, pupils enrolled for the full time 
education to 525 (subsequently increased to 600 by variation to the original agreement), 
and not to permit use of any part of the development outside the normal school hours 
other than recreational use without prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1)  Agree the reasons for refusal as set out in this report,  
 
Had the applicant not appealed the application would have been refused for the following 
reason: 
 
In the absence of an approved alternative mechanism to protect the Conservation Area 
by controlling development and to control pupil numbers there is no justification for the 
discharge of the S,106 agreement (as amended) attached to planning permission 
WEST/695/94/FUL dated 23rd June 1995 (The Principal Agreement) as varied by deed of 
variation dated 24th September 2007 (First Amendment), application P/3420/06 dated 16 
October 2007 (Second Amendment) and P/2160/10 dated 11th February 2011 (Third 
Amendment).  The section 106  continues to serves the purpose of restricting the building 

6.7. Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

envelope, hours of use  and pupil numbers  which is considered necessary to protect the 
character of the Conservation Area and the residential amenities of neighbouring 
residents with regard to noise, disturbance and traffic movements. In the absence of any 
alternative mechanism the removal of these obligations would have the potential to give 
rise to circumstances prejudicial to the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area, the residential amenities of nearby residents and highway safety, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies D14, HC1 and T4 of The London 
Plan (2021) and policies DM1 and DM42 of the Harrow Development Management 
Policies Local Plan (2013). The proposed discharge of Section 106 obligations 
associated with Planning Permission Ref: WEST/695/04/FUL and subsequent variations 
is therefore considered to be unacceptable under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (Section 106A). 

INFORMATION 

This application is reported to the planning committee due to being called in by a 
nominated member due to concerned neighbours and public interest. 

Statutory Return Type: Discharge Section 106 Obligation 
Council Interest:  None 

GLA Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Contribution (provisional): 

N/A 

Local CIL requirement:  N/A 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of the application and the preparation of this report. 

EQUALITIES 

In determining this planning application, the Council has regard to its equalities 
obligations including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues. 

S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT 

Policy D11 of the London Plan (2021) and Policy DM1 of the Development Management 
Polices Local Plan require all new developments to have regard to safety and the 
measures to reduce crime in the design of development proposal. As the proposal 
primarily relates to matters pertaining to section 106 Obligations, it is considered that 
the obligations sought to be discharged do not adversely affect crime risk.  

6.7. Page 4



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
1.1 The application site comprises several School buildings located on the top end of 

Middle Road (both sides). 
 
1.2 The School provides secondary level education for boys between 11 to 18 years 

of age.  The School will be accepting girls from September 2021. 
 
1.3 The site is bounded by residential development to the east, south and west and 

by Metropolitan Open Land to the North. 
 
1.4 The site is located within Roxeth Hill Conservation Area and Harrow on the Hill 

Area of Special Character. 
 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL   
 
2.1 The application proposes to fully discharge the obligations within the S.106 which 

restricts future development to within a building envelope, pupils enrolled for the 
full time education to 525 (subsequently increased to 600 by variation to the 
original agreement), and not to permit use of any part of the development outside 
the normal school hours other than recreational use without prior written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY    
 
3.1 The site has an extensive planning history. However, the following applications 

are most relevant to this current application:  
 

Ref no.  Description  Status and date of 
decision 

WEST/695/94/FUL  
 

Part single storey, 2, 3 and 4 
storey building to provide 
sports hall, swimming pool 
and library and ancillary areas 
alterations to existing building 
and parking.  
 

Granted 
26/06/95 

P/3995/13 (Land Rear of 76 West Street, 
Harrow, Middlesex HA1 3HB)  
Use of vacant land at rear as 
car park (sui generis); new 
railings to front car park  
 

Granted : 
 31-JUL-2014  
 

P/4247/14 Modification to section 106 
planning obligation relating to 
planning permission  
WEST/695/94/FUL dated 23rd 
June 1995 (principal 

Refused 
24/02/2015 

6.7. Page 5



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

agreement) to increase the 
number of pupils on roll from 
525 to 710  (previously 
modified by deed of variation 
dated 24.09.2007 to 600 
pupils) and to put in place a 
enhanced school 

Reason for Refusal  
1. The proposed modification to the principal Section 106 Agreement 

dated 23rd June 1995, as varied by the deed of variation dated 24th 
September 2007,  relating to the limitations of students numbers, would 
result in an unacceptable level of noise, disturbance and traffic 
movements, to the detriment of the residential amenities in Middle 
Road, Lower Road, Byron Hill Road, Crown Street, Chartwell Place, 
Clonmel Close and surrounding areas, contrary to policy 7.15 of The 
London Plan (2011) and policy DM1 of the Harrow Development 
Management Policies Local Plan (2013). 

 
P/1020/16 Modification to section 106 

planning obligation relating to 
planning permission 
WEST/695/94/FUL dated 23rd 
June 1995 (principal 
agreement) to increase the 
number of pupils on roll from 
525 to 710 (previously 
modified by deed of variation 
dated 24.09.2007 to 600 
pupils): to put in place a 
enhanced school travel plan 
enforcement mechanism and 
stars performance 
measurement for travel plan 

Refuse 
25/05/2016 
 
Appeal Dismissed 

Reason for refusal:   
 

1. The proposed modification to the principal Section 106 Agreement 
dated 23rd June 1995, as varied by the deed of variation dated 24th 
September 2007, relating to the limitations of students numbers, would 
result in an unacceptable level of noise, disturbance and traffic 
movements, to the detriment of the residential amenities in Middle 
Road, Lower Road, Byron Hill Road, Crown Street, Chartwell Place, 
Clonmel Close and surrounding areas, contrary to policy 7.15 of The 
London Plan (2016) and policy DM1 of the Harrow Development 
Management Policies Local Plan (2013). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

6.7. Page 6



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

4.0 CONSULTATION     
 
4.1 A total of 177 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties regarding 

this application and site notices were put on lamp posts in the vicinity of the site 
and adverts were placed in local papers.  

 
4.2 The overall public consultation period expired on 06/08/2021.  23 letters of 

objection for the application were received.   
 
4.3 A summary of the responses received are set out below: 
 

Summary of Comments Officer Comments 
Shows a total disregard to the needs and 
concerns of local residents 

See section 6 below 

The School argue that there is no longer 
a useful purpose served by the S.106.  
This argument is at odds with the fact 
that they have repeatedly sought to 
amend the S.106. As the school now 
wish to develop outside of the agreed 
envelope with its associated impacts on 
the conservation areas, is further and 
conclusive evidence that the Agreement 
continues to serve a useful purpose. 

See Section 6 below 

The Section 106 obligation was a 
restriction agreed by, not imposed on the 
school.  The School is also officially 
recorded as agreeing to the usefulness 
of the S.106 Agreement in an Inspectors 
report in 2018 

See Section 6 below 

The Section 106 obligation does not 
preclude the recreational use of school 
facilities for the benefit of the wider 
community in the way outlined in the 
application. 

See Section 6 below 

  
4.4 Statutory and Non Statutory Consultation  
 
4.5 The following consultations have been undertaken: 
 

LBH Conservation Officer 
 
Harrow Hill Trust 
Historic England (ancient Monument) 
Historic England 
Pebwatch 
Natural England 
Campaign for a Better Harrow Environment 
 

 

6.7. Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

4.6 A summary of the consultation responses received along with the Officer 
comments are set out below: 

Consultee and Summary of Comments 

LBH Conservation Officer 
Object 

Harrow Hill Trust:  
It is clear that the s106 has a useful purpose and that the application to dismiss it 
should be refused.  The full response is attached at Appendix 1 

Historic England 
No comments received 

Pebwatch 
No comments received 

Campaign for a Better Harrow Environment 
No comments received 

5.0 POLICIES 

5.1    Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that: 

‘If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be 
made in accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.’ 

5.2 The Government has issued the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF 
2021] sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these 
should be applied and is a material consideration in the determination of this 
application. 

5.3 In this instance, the Development Plan comprises The London Plan 2021 [LP] 
and the Local Development Framework [LDF]. The LDF comprises The Harrow 
Core Strategy 2012 [CS], Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan 2013 [AAP], 
the Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013 [DMP], the Site 
Allocations Local Plan [SALP] 2013 and Harrow Local Area Map 2013 [LAP].  

5.4    A full list of all the policies used in the consideration of this application is provided 
as Informative 1 in Appendix 1. 

6.7. Page 8



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.0 ASSESSMENT    
 
6.1 The main issues are: 
 

 Planning Obligation 
 
 Information 
 
6.1.1 This application was submitted with a S,73 application to add a condition to 

WEST/694/94/FUL to restrict pupil numbers.  Following legal advice, the 
application was not accepted by the Local Planning Authority as there is no 
provision under S.73 to add conditions only to vary or remove.  The applicants 
have subsequently withdrawn that application.   

 
6.2 Planning Obligation  
 
6.2.1 This application seeks to discharge obligations of S.106 attached to planning 

permission WEST/695/94/FUL dated 23rd June 1995 (the principal agreement) as 
varied by deed of variation dated 24th September 2007 (first amendment) 
application P/3420/06 dated 16th October 2007 (Second Amendment) and 
P/2160/10 dated 11th February 2011 (Third Amendment).    The discharge is 
being sought under section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

 
6.2.2 Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states: 
   

(1)A planning obligation may not be modified or discharged except— 
(a)by agreement between [the authority by whom the obligation is enforceable ] 
the appropriate authority (see subsection (11))] and the person or persons 
against whom the obligation is enforceable; or 
(b)in accordance with this section and section 106B. 
 
(2)An agreement falling within subsection (1)(a) shall not be entered into except 
by an instrument executed as a deed. 
 
(3)A person against whom a planning obligation is enforceable may, at any time 
after the expiry of the relevant period, apply to [the local planning authority by 
whom the obligation is enforceable ][the appropriate authority] for the obligation— 
(a)to have effect subject to such modifications as may be specified in the 
application; or 
(b)to be discharged. 
 
(4) In subsection (3) “ the relevant period ” means—  
(a)such period as may be prescribed; or 
(b)if no period is prescribed, the period of five years beginning with the date on 
which the obligation is entered into. 
 
(5)An application under subsection (3) for the modification of a planning 
obligation may not specify a modification imposing an obligation on any other 
person against whom the obligation is enforceable. 
 

6.7. Page 9



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

(6)Where an application is made to an authority under subsection (3), the 
authority may determine— 
(a)that the planning obligation shall continue to have effect without modification; 
(b)if the obligation no longer serves a useful purpose, that it shall be discharged; 
or 
(c)if the obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that 
purpose equally well if it had effect subject to the modifications specified in the 
application, that it shall have effect subject to those modifications. 
 
(7)The authority shall give notice of their determination to the applicant within 
such period as may be prescribed. 
 
(8)Where an authority determine that a planning obligation shall have effect 
subject to modifications specified in the application, the obligation as modified 
shall be enforceable as if it had been entered into on the date on which notice of 
the determination was given to the applicant. 
 
(9)Regulations may make provision with respect to— 
(a)the form and content of applications under subsection (3); 
(b)the publication of notices of such applications; 
(c)the procedures for considering any representations made with respect to such 
applications; and 
(d)the notices to be given to applicants of determinations under subsection (6). 

 
6.2.3 The original section 106 Agreement is dated 23rd June 2015, and there is no 

prescribed period set out in the original deed into which a modification can be 
sought and therefore the default position would be what is set out under sub-
section 4(b) above – i.e. the period of five years beginning with the date on which 
the obligation is entered into, in which case, the test in determining a request for 
a modification shall be assessed against the requirements set out under sub-
section 6 (as noted above). If an applicant meets the criteria set out under sub-
sections 3, 4 and 6 and the LPA (or other appropriate authority) refuses a request 
for modification of an obligation(s), there is a right to appeal to the Secretary of 
State under section 106B of The Act.  

 
6.2.4 The Obligations of the original S.106 agreement are set out in the Second 

schedule and state: 
 

1) The developer agrees that no development (whether requiring express 
planning or permitted by virtue of a Development Order or any statutory 
successor shall take place outside the building envelope hereby agreed and 
shown edged red on drawing No.977/31/B save that future may be granted 
planning permission in the areas edged blue on the drawing upon application 
being made to the Council. 

 
2) That the number of pupils enrolled for full time education at the school shall 

not exceed 525 or such increase as shall be first approved in writing by the 
Council. (subsequently amended to 600 by deed of variation dated 24th 
September 2007). 

 

6.7. Page 10



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

3) Not to use of permit the use of any part of the Development outside the 
school’s normal hours of operation for any purpose other than for Permitted 
Recreational Uses without the written consent of the Council such consent not 
to be unreasonably withheld taking account of all material planning 
considerations prevailing at that time. 

 
4) To submit to the Council for approval in writing a Landscaping scheme to be 

carried out by the Developer on the Land which shall include a scheme for 
planting of trees and shrubs on land outside but immediately adjoining the site 
which is in the ownership of the Developer. 

 
5) To implement and complete the said landscaping scheme in accordance with 

the approved scheme. 
 

6.2.5 The applicant has submitted a covering letter stating the following: 
 
 The obligations on the Principal Agreement (as amended) should be discharged 

without delay, as they no longer serve a useful purpose, not least as they: 
 

 Unreasonably constrain development, unjustifiably extending existing policy 
constraints in the area (which themselves are considerable); 

 Unjustifiably prevent development that is in accordance with planning policy, 
even if found to be so by the Secretary of State on appeal; 

 Unreasonably restrict the use of school facilities, including dual or community 
use, even if such a use would create a substantial public benefit; 

 Are unnecessary as any which are justified should be properly and preferably 
addressed by way of planning condition, in accordance with government 
policy, in the manner sought by the associated s.73 application.  

 Have long since been discharged in any event (in two instances); 
 Do not meet the statutory tests in relation 122 (as amended) of the 

Community Infrastructure Level Regulations 2010 and policy tests in NNP 
paras 54-56 required to impose planning obligations, and generally: 

 Preclude the merits of any restriction imposed being tested on appeal to the 
Secretary of State before at least 5 years has elapsed since the most recent 
obligation or variation was imposed, and then only limited statutory grounds, 
severely restricting the ability of the School to develop and improve in 
accordance with government planning and education policy objectives. 

 
6.2.6 With regards to points 1 and 2, WEST/695/94/FUL resulted in an undertaking by 

the landowners to commit to a building envelope onsite which would restrict the 
location of future building works.  This was shown within drawing 977/31/B as 
part of the original Section 106 agreement.  This agreement has subsequently 
been amended in 2007 under planning application P/3420/06 dated and 
P/2160/10 dated 11 February 2011 (Third Amendment) to allow building outside 
of the agreed envelope.  Therefore, it is considered that the applicant’s assertion 
that the S.106 Agreement unreasonably constrains development is unfounded as 
should an acceptable development be proposed a further amendment of the built 
envelope could be agreed.   It is considered that the S.106 still serves a useful 
purpose in this regard. 

 

6.7. Page 11



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.2.7 With regard to point 3, this obligation relating to the use of the school premises 
outside of normal hours was agreed to ensure that there was no undue impact on 
the neighbouring residents due to traffic and parking issues when the school was 
not in operation.  In the absence of any other mechanism to ensure the 
residential amenities of neighbouring properties this obligation still serves a 
useful purpose. 

6.2.8 With regards to point 4, as stated within this report it is considered that in the 
absence of any alternative mechanism to control the built envelope, pupil 
numbers and use of the School buildings outside of normal hours the S.106 
agreement still serves a useful purpose. 

6.2.9 With regard to point 5, it is agreed that clauses 4 and 5 have been discharged.  

6.2.10 With regards to point 6 and 7.  The merits of the S,106 have recently been 
assessed at appeal.  In dismissing the appeal (P/1020/16/5049 dated 16th 
January 2018) relating to the modification of the S.106 agreement to increase 
pupil numbers  the Inspector stated at paragraph 13 that “It is accepted by both 
the Council and the Appellant that the obligation continues to serve a useful 
purpose”.  The Inspector goes on to state at paragraph 74 “The current section 
106 agreement serves a useful purpose, restricting traffic generation to 
reasonable level”  The removal of these obligations and in the absence of any 
alternative mechanism the removal of these obligations could have the potential 
to give rise to circumstances prejudicial to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area, the residential amenities of nearby residents and highway 
safety. 

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 The main issue is whether the S.106 as amended still serves a useful purpose.  
John Lyon School is sited within a Conservation Area and Harrow on the Hill 
Area of Special Character.  It is considered that in the absence of a suitable 
alternative mechanism the S.106 continues to serve a useful purpose in 
protecting the Heritage assets and residential amenities of local residents by 
restricting the building envelope and pupil numbers.   

Interim Chief Planning Officer Beverley Kuchar  16/09/21 
Corporate Director Dipti Patel  16/09/21 

6.7. Page 12



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

APPENDIX 1 – The Harrow Hill Trust Objection 

6.7. Page 13



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 14



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 15



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

APPENDIX 2 – Principal S,106 Agreement 

 
 

6.7. Page 16



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 17



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 

6.7. Page 18



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 19



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 20



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 21



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 22



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 23



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

Appendix 3 – Deed of Variation 24th September 2007 
 

 
 

6.7. Page 24



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 25



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 26



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 27



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

Appendix 4 – Deed of Variation 16th October 2007 
 

 
 

6.7. Page 28



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 

6.7. Page 29



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 

6.7. Page 30



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 31



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

Appendix 5 – Deed of Variation 11th February 2011 
 

 
 

6.7. Page 32



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 33



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 34



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 35



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 36



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 37



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

Appendix 6 – Appeal decision – P/1020/16 dated 16th January 2018 
 

 
 

6.7. Page 38



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 

6.7. Page 39



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 40



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 41



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 42



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 43



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 44



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 45



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 46



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 47



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 48



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 49



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 50



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 51



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 
 

6.7. Page 52



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 53



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

6.7. Page 54



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21                                   
Wednesday 29th September 2021

 

6.7. Page 55



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee      P/2092/21  
Wednesday 29th September 2021

This page has been left intentionally blank

6.7. Page 56




